

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ANGELICA CASTANON, et al., :
Plaintiffs, :
vs. : No. 1:18-cv-02545-RDM-RLW-TNM
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et :
al., :
Defendants. :

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....1
Argument2
A. The Court has a duty to identify and protect fundamental rights.2
B. The right to vote is fundamental under the Constitution.4
C. The right to political equality is also fundamental under the Constitution.....6
D. Congressional representation and political equality are fundamental rights that
apply with “equal force” to D.C. residents.10
E. There is no rational basis to deny D.C. residents the rights to voting representation
in Congress and to political equality, let alone a compelling interest.11
F. Acknowledging District residents’ right to vote in congressional elections is
consistent with Article I of the Constitution.13
Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000).....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	3
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	8
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	7, 12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	5
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	6

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	4, 10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	4, 5
Statutes & Constitution	
U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 1.....	12
52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–11.....	12
United States Code Title 2.....	12
District of Columbia Home Rule Act, D.C. Code §§ 1-206.02(c), 1-206.03.....	11
Organic Act of 1801.....	13, 15
Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	6
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. H1118 (Mar. 23, 1971) (statement of Rep. Celler).....	9
Akhil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Y.L.S. 1131 (1991).....	5
Blakely & Kennedy, et al., <i>Socioeconomic Inequality in Voting Participation and Self-Rated Health</i>	5
H.R. Rep. No. 92-37 (1970).....	9
Lynn M. Sanders, <i>The Psychological Benefits of Political Participation</i>	5

Malte Klar & Tim Kasser, *Some Benefits of Being an Activist: Measuring
Activism and Its Role in Psychological Well-Being*.....5

Parissa J. Ballard, et al., *Impacts of Adolescent and Young Adult Civic
Engagement on Health and Socioeconomic Status in Adulthood*.....5

S. Rep. No. 92-905 (1972).....9
